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Deolaring Land Acqwired for a Government Work and Not 
Required for That Purpose to be Crown Land 

Indtustrial Conciliation and Arbitration Act 1954-Canoel­
lation of Registration of Industrial Union 

PURSUANT to section 35 of the Public Works Act 1928, 
the Minister of Works hereby declares the land described 

in the Schedule hereto to be deemed to have been Crown land 
subject to the Land Act 1948 as from the 27th day of April 
1955. 

PURSUANT to section 86 of the Industrial Conciliation and 
Arbitration Act 1954, it is hereby notified that the 

registration of the Taumarunui Master Builders' Industrial 
Union of Employers, registered No. 1927J situated at Tau­
marunui, is hereby cancelled as from the date of the publication 
of this notice in the Gazette. 

SCHEDULE 

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land declared Crown land: 
Dated at Wellington this 8th day of June 1955. 

A.. R. P. Being 
0 1 21 · 8 Lots 8 and 9, D.P. 7913, being part Block VII, 

Town of Cromwell, and being the whole of the 
land comprised and described in certificate of 
title, Volume 370, folio 216, Otago Land 
Registry. 

Department of Labour. 

W.H.CADWALLADER, 
Registrar of Industrial Unions. 

0 1 0 Section 2, Block LIV, Town of Cromwell, and 
being the whole of the land fomerly comprised 
and described in certificate of title, Volume 42, 
folio 56, Otago Land Registry. 

Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration, Act 1954-Proposed 
Cancellation of Registration of Inditstrial Union 

0 S 8 Sections 9, 10, 11, and 12, Block LXXXVII, 
Town of Cromwell, bounded towards the north­
west by Section 13, 200 links; towards the north­
east by Orient Street, 400 links; towards the 
south-west by Section 8, 200 links; and towards 
the south-west by Sections 2, 3, 4, and 5, 400 
links, and being the whole of the land comprised 
and described in Proclamation No. 6746, Otago 
Land Registry. 

Situated in the Borough of Cromwell, Otago R.D. 

Dated at Wellington this 14th day of June 1955. 

PURSUANT to section 85 of the Industrial Conciliation and 
Arbitration Act 1954, it is hereby notified that the regis­

tration of the Ohinemuri Branch of the Amalgamated 
Engineering Union (including Electricians and Motor 
Mechanics) Industrial Union of Workers, Registered No. 779, 
situated at Waihi, will, unless cause to the contrary is shown, 
be cancelled at the expiration of six weeks from the date of 
publication of this notice in the · Gazette. 

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of June 1955. 

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works. 

(H.C. X/1/5/20.A.; D.O. 30/5/10) Department of Labour. 

W. H. CADWALLADER, 
Registrar of Industrial Unions. 

Election to Administer Estates Under Public Trust Office Act 1908, and Amendments 

PURSUANT to the Public Trust Office Act 1908, and amendments, the Public Trustee has filed in the Supreme Court an election to 
administer in respect of the several estates of the persons deceased whose names, residences, and occupations (so far as known) are 

set out hereunder: -

No. Name 

1 Bason, Amy Isobel .. 
2 Clark, Mary Louisa Yarwood 
3 Cockerton, Matilda Ann Mary 
4 Davenport, Hugh . . . . 

5 Davenport, John Henry 
6 Drane, William .. 
7 Ellis, Margaret .. 

8 Fawcus, Annie .. 
9 Fraser, Betsy Mary 

10 Gulden, Bridget Agnes 
11 Hogg, Vera Lillian .. 
12 Hunt, Marabelle Bain 
13 Jackson, Mervyn Stewart 
14 Kingi-Potiki, Violet Marion .. 

15 Lomas, Emily . 
16 Malone, Mary .. 
17 Matthews, Edward 
18 McLean, Ethel Frances 

19 Mooney, May Alice 
20 Morgan, David Morris 
21 Oxley, Mary Eliza .. 
22 Pickering, Joseph .. 

23 Power, Ellen Louisa .. 
24 Rankin, Annie . . . . 
25 Strachan, Jane . . . . 
26 Taylor, Edward Miltidus .. 
27 Voisey, Herbert Ernest 

Lawrence 

Occupation 

Widow .. 
Married woman 
Widow .. 
Retired farmer 

Farm manager 
Retired labourer 
Widow .. 

Spinster . .. . . 
Married woman .. 
Spinster . . . . 
Widow .. .. 
Married woman .. 
Civil Servant .. 
Wife of William Henry 

Kingi-Potiki 
Widow .. 

Retired dri~~r 
Married woman 

Spinster .. 
Clerk .. 
Widow .. 
Retired railway 

ployee 
Married woman 

Spinste; .. 
Retired farmer 
Retired tailor 

em-

Public Trust Office, Wellington, 9 June 1955. 

Residence 

Auckland .. 
Ashburton . . . . 
Kakaramea .. 
256 Macdonald Street, 

Kalgoorlie, in the 
State of Western 
Australia 

Palmerston North .. 
Wellington .. 
Formerly Christchurch, 

Date of 
Death 

19/4/55 
12/5/55 
30/3/55 
27/6/54 

3/6/46 
19/4/55 
29/4/55 

late Invercargill 
Auckland .. 
Fairfield .. 
Oamaru .. 
Auckland .. 
Dunedin .. 
Christchurch 
Bluff .. 

10/3/55 
15/7/54 

.. 18/12/54 
23/3/55 
12/4/55 
8/5/55 

. . 11/11/46 

Sumner . . . . 
Dunedin . . . . 
Lower Hutt .. 
Formerly Alfredton, 

late Masterton 
Auckland 
Devonport .. 
Wellington 
Auckland .. 

Greymouth 
Gore .. 
Timaru .. 
Aratapu .. 
Port Chalmers 

2/2/55 
12/5/55 
6/5/55 
8/8/53 

28/3/55 
10/4/55 
30/3/55 
21/3/55 

4/5/55 
15/4/55 
24/4/55 
24/3/55 
2/5/55 

Date 
Election 

Filed 

12/5/55 
30/5/55 
2/6/55 

30/5/55 

30/5/55 
2/6/55 

31/5/55 

26/5/55 
31/5/55 
31/5/55 
26/5/55 
31/5/55 
24/5/55 
24/5/55 

19/5/55 
31/5/55 
2/6/55 

30/5/55 

31/5/55 
26/5/55 
2/6/55 

18/5/55 

27/5/55 
24/5/55 

1/6/55 
27/5/55 
31/5/55 

Testate 
or 

Intestate 

Intestate 
Testate 

Intestate 
Testate 

Intestate 
Testate 
Intestate 

Testate 

Stamp Office 
Concerned 

Auckland. 
Christchurch. 
New. Plymouth. 
Masterton. 

Wellington. 
Christchurch. 

Auckland. 
Dunedin. 

Auckland. 
Dunedin. 
Christchurch. 
Invercargill. 

Christchurch. 
Dunedin. 
Wellington. 
Masterton, ... 

Auckland. 

Wellington. 
Auckland. 

Greymouth. 
In vercargill. 
Christchurch. 
Whangarei. 
Dunedin. 

G, E. TURNEY, Public Trustee. 


