Declaring Land Acquired for a Government Work and Not Required for That Purpose to be Crown Land

PURSUANT to section 35 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be deemed to have been Crown land subject to the Land Act 1948 as from the 27th day of April 1955.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land declared Crown land: A. B. P. Being

- A. K. P.
 Doing
 1 21.8 Lots 8 and 9, D.P. 7913, being part Block VII, Town of Cromwell, and being the whole of the land comprised and described in certificate of title, Volume 370, folio 216, Otago Land Registry.
- 0 1 0 Section 2, Block LIV, Town of Cromwell, and being the whole of the land fomerly comprised and described in certificate of title, Volume 42, folio 56, Otago Land Registry.
- 0 3 8 Sections 9, 10, 11, and 12, Block LXXXVII, Town of Cromwell, bounded towards the northwest by Section 13, 200 links; towards the northeast by Orient Street, 400 links; towards the south-west by Section 8, 200 links; and towards the south-west by Sections 2, 3, 4, and 5, 400 links, and being the whole of the land comprised and described in Proclamation No. 6746, Otago Land Registry.

Situated in the Borough of Cromwell, Otago R.D.

Dated at Wellington this 14th day of June 1955.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

(H.C. X/1/5/20A; D.O. 30/5/10)

Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Act 1954-Cancellation of Registration of Industrial Union

PURSUANT to section 86 of the Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Act 1954, it is hereby notified that the registration of the Taumarunui Master Builders' Industrial Union of Employers, registered No. 1927, situated at Taumarunui, is hereby cancelled as from the date of the publication of this notice in the *Gazette*.

Dated at Wellington this 8th day of June 1955.

W. H. CADWALLADER, Registrar of Industrial Unions.

Department of Labour.

Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Act 1954—Proposed Cancellation of Registration of Industrial Union

PURSUANT to section 85 of the Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Act 1954, it is hereby notified that the registration of the Ohinemuri Branch of the Amalgamated Engineering Union (including Electricians and Motor Mechanics) Industrial Union of Workers, Registered No. 779, situated at Waihi, will, unless cause to the contrary is shown, be cancelled at the expiration of six weeks from the date of publication of this notice in the *Gazette*.

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of June 1955.

W. H. CADWALLADER, Registrar of Industrial Unions. Department of Labour.

Election to Administer Estates Under Public Trust Office Act 1908, and Amendments

PURSUANT to the Public Trust Office Act 1908, and amendments, the Public Trustee has filed in the Supreme Court an election to administer in respect of the several estates of the persons deceased whose names, residences, and occupations (so far as known) are set out hereunder:

No.	Name	Occupation	Residence	Date of Death	Date Election Filed	Testate or Intestate	Stamp Office Concerned
1 2 3 4	Bason, Amy Isobel Clark, Mary Louisa Yarwood Cockerton, Matilda Ann Mary Davenport, Hugh	Widow Married woman Widow Retired farmer	Auekland Ashburton Ashburton Kakaramea 256 Macdonald Street, Kalgoorlie, in the State of Western Australia	$\begin{array}{c} 19/4/55\\ 12/5/55\\ 30/3/55\\ 27/6/54\end{array}$	$\begin{array}{c} 12/5/55\\ 30/5/55\\ 2/6/55\\ 30/5/55\end{array}$	Intestate Testate "	Auckland. Christchurch. New Plymouth. Masterton.
5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18	Davenport, John Henry Drane, William Ellis, Margaret Fawcus, Annie Fraser, Betsy Mary Gulden, Bridget Agnes Hogg, Vera Lillian Hunt, Marabelle Bain Jackson, Mervyn Stewart Kingi-Potiki, Violet Marion Lomas, Emily Malone, Mary Matthews, Edward McLean, Ethel Frances	Farm manager Retired labourer Widow Spinster Married woman Spinster Widow Married woman Civil Servant Wife of William Henry Kingi-Potiki Widow Retired driver Married woman	Palmerston NorthWellingtonFormerly Christchurch, late InvercargillAucklandAucklandGamaruOamaruOunedinChristchurchBluffLowerLunedinLower HuttFormerly Alfredton, late Masterton	3/6/46 19/4/55 29/4/55 10/3/55 15/7/54 18/12/54 23/3/55 12/4/55 8/5/55 11/11/46 2/2/55 6/5/55 8/8/53	30/5/55 2/6/55 31/5/55 31/5/55 31/5/55 31/5/55 26/5/55 31/5/55 24/5/55 24/5/55 31/5/55 31/5/55 31/5/55 2/6/55 30/5/55	Intestate Testate " Intestate Intestate " Testate " " " " "	Wellington. Christchurch. Auckland. Dunedin. " Auckland. Dunedin. Christchurch. Invercargill. Christchurch. Dunedin. Wellington. Masterton.
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27	Mooney, May Alice Morgan, David Morris Oxley, Mary Eliza Pickering, Joseph Power, Ellen Louisa Rankin, Annie Strachan, Jane Taylor, Edward Miltidus Voisey, Herbert Ernest Lawrence		Auckland Devonport Wellington Auckland Greymouth Gore Timaru Aratapu Port Chalmers	28/3/55 10/4/55 30/3/55 21/3/55 15/4/55 24/4/55 24/4/55 24/3/55 2/5/55	$\begin{array}{c} 31/5/55\\ 26/5/55\\ 2/6/55\\ 18/5/55\\ 27/5/55\\ 24/5/55\\ 1/6/55\\ 27/5/55\\ 31/5/55\\ \end{array}$	27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 22	Auckland. Wellington. Auckland. Greymouth. Invercargill. Christchurch. Whangarei. Dunedin.

Public Trust Office, Wellington, 9 June 1955.